



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

A&R LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC., )  
 )  
 Defendant/Counterclaimant Below, )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 FdG LOGISTICS LLC, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant Below, )  
 Appellee, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 FdG ASSOCIATES LP, DAVID S. )  
 GELLMAN, JAMES E. BEDEKER, )  
 CYNTHIA M. BRANKIN, STEVEN R. )  
 BRANTLEY, NORMAN C. BUCK, JOHN P. )  
 CISZEK, ROBERT N. DOTSON, PAUL )  
 GARBER, MICHAEL J. HOGAN, JEREMY K. )  
 LOHRENS, ANDREW J. MANTEY, JEFFREY )  
 J. O'CONNOR, BRIAN R. REICHERT, )  
 LEEANNE RICE, STEPHEN W. ROBINSON, )  
 PAUL D. SWEEDEN and RICHARD )  
 THOMPSON, )  
 )  
 Additional Counterclaim-Defendants Below, )  
 Appellees. )

No. 117, 2016  
Court Below: Court of  
Chancery of the State of  
Delaware

C.A. No. 9706-CB  
**PUBLIC VERSION**  
**FILED: May 6, 2016**

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

David K. Herzog  
david.herzog@faegrebd.com  
James P. Hanlon  
jphanlon@faegrebd.com  
Matthew T. Albaugh  
matthew.albaugh@faegrebd.com  
Brian J. Paul  
brian.paul@faegrebd.com  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
300 N. Meridian Street, Suite 2700  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Tel (317) 237-0030  
Fax (317) 237-1000

Nicholas J. Nelson  
nicholas.nelson@faegrebd.com  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 S. Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901  
Tel (612) 766-1600

April 25, 2016

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED:  
MAY 6, 2016**

Henry E. Gallagher, Jr. (#495)  
hgallagher@connollygallagher.com  
Ryan P. Newell (#4744)  
rnewell@connollygallagher.com  
CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, Suite 1400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel (302) 757-7300  
Fax (302) 757-7299

*Attorneys for Appellant A&R Logistics  
Holdings, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Delaware Securities Act Governs The Parties’ Securities Contract .....	10
Question Presented .....	10
Scope of Review .....	10
Merits of Argument .....	10
A. The Delaware Securities Act Applies to a Securities Contract that Includes a Delaware Choice-of-Law Clause .....	11
1. Enforcing Section 2708 as written is necessary to avoid absurd results .....	14
2. The Delaware Securities Act applies to transactions with a “nexus” to Delaware, and a contractual choice-of-law provision is just such a nexus .....	15
a. The Delaware Securities Act uses the same choice-of- law tests as other Delaware law .....	16
i. This Court has held that the Delaware nexus required by the Securities Act is that of the traditional choice-of- law test .....	17
ii. Much more than a traditional choice-of-law test is required to import a statute’s geographical limitations into a choice-of-law agreement .....	19

b. The Delaware Securities Act applies to transactions with the required Delaware nexus, whether or not the transaction is purely “intrastate.” .....	21
3. Traditional Choice of Law Principles Apply to Delaware Statutes, Including the Delaware Securities Act .....	23
4. To the Extent the Court of Chancery Interpreted the Contract Itself to Exclude Application of the Delaware Securities Act, it Prematurely Decided a Question of Fact .....	24
B. The Court of Chancery Correctly Declined to Rely on the Other Arguments Counterclaim-Defendants Raised Below.....	26
1. There is no exemption from the Securities Act for private-equity transactions structured as cash-for-stock mergers .....	26
2. Rescissory remedies are available under the Securities Act .....	28
II. The Court of Chancery Should Not Have Ordered an Interlocutory Payment on FdG’s Claims Before Adjudicating Buyer’s Much Larger Counterclaims. ....	30
Question Presented .....	30
Scope of Review .....	30
Merits of Argument .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.S. Goldmen &amp; Co. v. New Jersey Bureau of Securities</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F&amp;W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	passim
<i>Allyn v. Wortman</i> , 725 So. 2d 94 (Miss. 1998).....	22
<i>Berkeley Investment Group v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Brocalsa Chemical Co. v. Langsenkamp</i> , 32 F.2d 725 (6th Cir. 1929).....	17
<i>C.A. May Marine Supply Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 557 F.2d 1163 (5th Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>Citizens Insurance Co. v. Daccach</i> , 217 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2007).....	21
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 922 A.2d 354 (Del. 2005).....	30
<i>Concheck v. Barcroft</i> , 2011 WL 3359612 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 3, 2011).....	18
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	22
<i>Elda Development Corp. v. Wall</i> , 476 N.Y.S.2d 690 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984).....	32
<i>Electro-Catheter Corp. v. Surgical Specialties Instrument Co.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 1446 (D.N.J. 1984).....	33

<i>EMI Music Marketing v. Avatar Records, Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	32
<i>Eurofins Panlabs, Inc. v. Ricerca Biosciences, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2457515 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2014).....	16
<i>Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation International</i> , 323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19, 22
<i>Harbourvest International Private Equity Partners II v. Axent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 12 Mass. L. Rptr. 323, 2000 WL 1466096, at *8 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2000) .....	27
<i>Herd v. Major Realty Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 997170 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1989).....	29
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	17
<i>In re GEC Industries, Inc.</i> , 128 B.R. 892 (Bankr. D. Del. 1991) .....	33
<i>In re Great Sweet Grass Oils Ltd.</i> , 37 S.E.C. 683 (Apr. 8, 1957) .....	28
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 544, 548 (Del. 2014) .....	10
<i>Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	22
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 429 A.2d 497 (Del. 1981) .....	29
<i>Malon Resources Corp. v. Midland Bank</i> , 1997 WL 403450 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 1997).....	18
<i>Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Carter</i> , 630 A.2d 647 (Del. 1993) .....	30

<i>Peugeot Motors of America, Inc. v. Eastern Auto Distributors, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Pevar Co. v. Hawthorne</i> , 2010 WL 1367755 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2010) .....	32
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	29
<i>Pyott-Boone Electronics Inc. v. IRR Trust for Donald L. Fetterolf</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 532 (W.D. Va. 2013) .....	18
<i>Red Lion Hotels Franchising, Inc. v. MAK, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Reserves Development LLC v. Severn Savings Bank, FSB</i> , 961 A.2d 521 (Del. 2008) .....	33
<i>Shorey v. Arizona Corp. Commission</i> , 359 P.3d 997 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015) .....	22
<i>SIGA Technologies, Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330, 341 (Del. 2013) .....	4, 17
<i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 380 A.2d 969 (Del. 1977) .....	passim
<i>Taylor v. Eastern Connection Operating, Inc.</i> , 988 N.E.2d 408 (Mass. 2013).....	19
<i>Total Holdings USA, Inc. v. Curran Composites, Inc.</i> , 999 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	18
<i>Transdigm, Inc. v. Alcoa Global Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2326881 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2013).....	12, 18
<i>Weil v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 877 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	12

<i>Zhurbin v. State</i> , 104 A.3d 108, 111 (Del. 2014).....	27
---	----

**STATUTES**

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 73-103(a)(17)(d).....	26, 27
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 73-202.....	19
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 73-605(a)(2).....	13, 17
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 73-605(e) .....	29
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 73-605(f).....	13, 17, 19, 29
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2708 .....	passim
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 251(a).....	20
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 252(a).....	20
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3501 .....	23
30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902(a).....	20
1993 Del. Laws Chapter 127 (H.B. No. 291), Synopsis.....	11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Del. Const. Article 15, § 9.....	23
----------------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

80 C.J.S. <i>Set-off &amp; Counterclaim</i> § 5.....	33
69A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Securities Regulation—State</i> § 4 .....	27
Antonin Scalia and Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 147 (2012).....	27
Larry E. Ribstein, <i>Delaware, Lawyers, and Contractual Choice of Law</i> , 19 Del. J. Corp. L. 999, 1004 (1994).....	12



Louis Loss, <i>Commentary on the Uniform Securities Act</i> , at 103.....	28
<i>Moxie-Monarch-Nugrape Co.</i> , SEC No-Action Ltr., 1971 WL 6520 (Sept. 24, 1971) .....	28
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187(1), (2) & Reporter’s Notes (1971) (collecting cases).....	17
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 187, cmt. e (1971).....	12
Uniform Securities Act of 1956 § 401(j)(6)(C) .....	27, 28
Uniform Securities Act of 2002, § 102 cmt. 27 .....	28
